



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J.)
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as)
State Election Commissioner, and)
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,)
) No. 342, 2022
Defendants-Below/Appellants,)
) On Appeal from a Decision of the
v.) Court of Chancery of the State of
) Delaware
MICHAEL HIGGIN and MICHAEL)
MENNELLA,) C.A. Nos. 2022-0641-NAC &
) 2022-0644-NAC
)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.)
)
_____)
)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
ELECTIONS, and ANTHONY J.)
ALBENCE, State Election)
Commissioner,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
AYONNE “NICK” MILES, PAUL J.)
FALKOWSKI, and NANCY M.)
SMITH,)
)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.)

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
DELAWARE’S BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	viii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE 1972 <i>OPINION</i> 'S REACH IS LIMITED TO THAT OF AN “ADVISORY OPINION”	2
II. THE NONBINDING 1972 <i>OPINION</i> MUST BE SET WITHIN ITS LIMITED HISTORICAL CONTEXT INAPPLICABLE TO MODERN SOCIETY	3
A. The Delaware Constitution was Amended to Expand Accessibility, Not to Preclude Alternative Voting Methods	4
B. The 1972 <i>Opinion</i> Did Not Contemplate, Much Less Decide, Vote by Mail Because Vote by Mail Did Not Exist as a Method of Voting Anywhere in the United States in 1972.....	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT RACIST AND ANTI-DEMOCRATIC BALLOT RESTRICTIONS	8
A. Enabling Mail Voting Increases Voter Access and Strengthens Democracy	8
B. The Moral Arc of Voting Rights Bends Toward Increased Access	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Demand Would Exacerbate Racial and Gender Disparities in Ballot Access	13
D. Overturning Vote-By-Mail Shortly Before Election Day Further Burdens Voters, Especially from Historically Disenfranchised Communities	15
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott v. Gordon</i> , 2008 WL 821522 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2008).....	8
<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161, 210 (1864).....	7
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28, 31 (2020).....	15, 16
<i>Higgin v. Albence</i> , 2022 WL 4239590 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2022)	1, 3, 6
<i>In re Governor for Op. of the Justices</i> , 997 A.2d 668 (Del. 2010)	3
<i>In re Governor for Op. of the Justices</i> , 155 A.3d 371 (Del. 2017)	2, 3
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	14
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 88 A.2d 128 (Del. 1952).....	4
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 288 A.2d 273 (Del. 1967)	4
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 380 A.2d 109 (Del. 1977)	4
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 413 A.2d 1245 (Del. 1980)	3
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 424 A.2d 663 (Del. 1980)	3
<i>Peterson v. City of San Diego</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 225 (1983).....	7, 9
<i>Republican State Comm. of Delaware v. Dep’t of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 911 (Del. Ch. 2020)	2
<i>State ex rel. v. Carey</i> , 49 Del. 143 (Del. 1957).....	1
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 5 A.2d 495 (1939).....	6

<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Harrington</i> , 30 A.2d 688 (1943)	5, 6
<i>State of Kansas, etc v. Bennett, Governor, etc.</i> , 547 P.2d 786 (1976).....	4
<i>Sussex Cty. Dep’t of Elections v. Sussex Cty. Republican Comm.</i> , 58 A.3d 418 (Del. 2013)	8
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc. v. Green</i> , 288 A.2d 273 (Del. 1972)	4
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consolidated Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	8

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV	5
CA. CONST. ART. II, § 1	7
CA. CONST. ART. II, § 5	7
DEL. CONST. ART. I § 21	13
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 1	1, 2, 7
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 2	14
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 4A	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

15 Del. C. § 101A	8
15 Del. C. § 302	11
15 Del. C. § 303	12
15 Del. C. § 1302 (g).....	12
15 Del. C. § 5503	12

15 Del. C. § 560112

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben Christopher, *California’s (mostly) all-mail 2020 election, explained*, *CalMatters* (Aug. 14, 2020), calmatters.org/explainers/california-all-mail-election-explained-november-2020.7

Bolinger, *California Election Laws During the Sixties and Seventies: Liberalization and Centralization*, in West’s Cal. Ann.Elec.Code, 126 (1977 ed)...9

Chris Barrish, *‘They don’t want to go to the polls’: Delaware lawmakers on verge of approving vote-by-mail system*, *WHYY* (June 27, 2022), whyy.org/articles/delaware-lawmakers-on-verge-of-approving-vote-by-mail-system/.....13

Daniel M. Thompson et al., *Universal vote-by-mail has no impact on partisan turnout or vote share*, 117 *PNAS* 14052 (2020), pnas.org/doi/10.1073/pnas.200724911710

Darrell M. West, *How Does Vote-By-Mail Work and Does It Increase Election Fraud?*, Brookings Inst. (June 23, 2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/policy2020/votervital/how-does-vote-by-mail-work-and-does-it-increase-election-fraud/>10

David W. Nickerson and Todd Rogers, *Do You Have a Voting Plan? Implementation Intentions, Voter Turnout, and Organic Plan Making*, 21 *Psychological Science* 194 (2010).....15

Delaware Department of Elections, *2020 General Election Report, November 3rd 2020*, <https://elections.delaware.gov/results/html/index.shtml?electionId=GE2020> (last visited Sept. 30, 2022).....12

Delaware Department of Elections Registration Lookup, ivote.de.gov/VoterView (last visited Sept. 28, 2022).....12

Edward Moreton, *Note: Voting By Mail*, 58 *S. Cal. L. Rev.* 1261 (1985)7

Emily Widra et al., <i>Where People in Prison Come From: The Geography of Mass Incarceration in Delaware</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Sept. 2022), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/origin/de/2020/report.html	14
Hannah Klain et al., Brennan Ctr. Just., <i>Waiting to Vote: Racial Disparities in Election Day Experiences</i> at 8 (2020).....	13
Jen Fifield, <i>Republicans helped Arizona champion voting by mail. Now they want it gone</i> , <i>Arizona Mirror</i> (June 13, 2022), azmirror.com/2022/06/13/republicans-helped-arizona-champion-voting-by-mail-now-they-want-it-gone	9
Jesse Yoder et al., <i>How Did Absentee Voting Affect the 2020 U.S. Election?</i> , 7 <i>Sci. Advances</i> 1 (2021), science.org/doi/10.1126/sciadv.abk1755	10
M. Keith Chen et al., <i>Racial Disparities in Voting Wait Times: Evidence from Smartphone Data</i> 51 (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 26487, 2019)	13
Mark Kumleben, Samuel Woolley, and Katie Joseff, <i>Protect Democracy, Electoral Confusion: Contending with Structural Disinformation in Communities of Color</i> (2022)	16
MIT Election Data & Sci. Lab, <i>Voting by mail and absentee voting</i> (March 16, 2021), electionlab.mit.edu/research/voting-mail-and-absentee-voting	4, 7
Molly Guptill Manning, <i>Fighting to Lose the Vote: How the Soldier Voting Acts of 1942 and 1944 Disenfranchised America’s Armed Forces</i> , 19 <i>N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 335 (2016)	5
NCSL, <i>States with No-Excuse Absentee Voting</i> , <i>Nat’l Conf. of State Legs.</i> (July 12, 2022), ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/vopp-table-1-states-with-no-excuse-absentee-voting.aspx	9, 11
NCSL, <i>Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and other Voting at Home Options</i> , <i>Nat’l Conf. of State Legs</i> (July 12, 2022), ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx	8
Paul Gronke, <i>Early Voting Reforms and American Elections</i> , 17 <i>Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J.</i> 423 (2008).....	4, 7, 9

Priscilla L. Southwell, <i>A Panacea for Latino and Black Voters? Elevated Turnout in Vote By Mail Elections</i> , 47 Soc. Sci. J. 819 (2010).....	10
Priscilla L. Southwell, <i>Analysis of the Turnout Effects of Vote by Mail Elections, 1980–2007</i> , 46 Soc. Sci. J. 211 (2009).....	10
Priscilla L. Southwell, <i>Vote-by-Mail: Voter Preferences and Self-Reported Voting Behavior in the State of Oregon</i> , 28 Am. Rev. Pol. 139 (2007).....	14
Randy J. Holland, <i>The Delaware State Constitution</i> 215 (2d ed. 2017)	6
United States Census Bureau, <i>Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2020</i> , t.12 (2021).....	14
Zachary Scherer, <i>Majority of Voters Used Nontraditional Methods to Cast Ballots in 2020</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (April 29, 2021), https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2021/04/what-methods-did-people-use-to-vote-in-2020-election.html#:~:text=Much%20of%20the%20surge%20in,person%20prior%20to%20Election%20Day	11
